

**Ex. no. 88/21**

**VIJAY KUMAR SINGH VS. ANIL KUMAR JHA**

13.01.2023

**File taken up today on application moved on behalf of DH to serve the JD through the court of Ld. MM, Dwarka in case FIR No. 417/2019 of PS Palam Village.**

Present: Sh. Rajni Kant Mishra, ld. Counsel for DH.

Record of the file reveals that JD has not been served as no steps were taken by the DH.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for DH that JD is appearing in some criminal case and he will appear before the court of Ld. MM, Dwarka Sh. Paras Dalal, in case FIR no. 417/2019, PS Palam Village on 15.03.2023. It is prayed that summons be served to JD through Reader of the aforesaid court.

Heard. Perused. Allowed.

Let summons be given dasti.

Aforesaid application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up on date fixed i.e. **24.03.2023.**

**(MOHINDER VIRAT)**  
**ADJ-05 (SW):Dwarka Courts**  
**New Delhi:13.01.2023**