

14

Ex. No. 707/21

VIJAY KUMAR SINGH VS. ANIL KUMAR JHA.

02.01.2024

File taken up today on an application U/s 151 CPC moved on behalf of the Decree Holder.

Present: Sh. Rajnikant Mishra, Ld. Counsel for DH.

An application U/s 151 CPC moved on behalf of the Decree Holder seeking early hearing and issuance of process to JD for 11.01.2024.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that on the last date of hearing, this court issued process to JD i.e. to be served through Reader of Ld. MM Ms. Aishwarya Sharma for 29.11.2023 but none appeared on behalf of JD on the said date and accordingly, NBW was issued against him for 11.01.2024.

Ld. Counsel for the DH also submits that, process may be issued for 11.01.2024 to JD before the court of Ld. MM/Dwarka.

Submissions heard.

In view thereof, **application U/s 151 CPC moved on behalf of the Decree Holder with respect to issuance of process is allowed.**

Issue fresh process to JD on filing of PF, as per order dated 13.01.2023 to JD through Reader of the court of Ld. MM Ms. Aishwarya Sharma/SW/Dwarka for 11.01.2024.

Copy of order dated 29.11.2023 of Ld. MM is taken on record.

Put up for date already fixed i.e. on **29.01.2024. Dasti process be also given as prayed for.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:02.01.2024