

Misc. application in Ex.No. 88/21  
Vijay Kumar Singh vs. Anil Kumar Jha

13.11.2024

**Matter is taken up on an application u/s 151 CPC for early hearing.**

Present: Sh. Rajnikant Mishra, Ld. Counsel for DH/applicant.

It is submitted that, present execution is pending since 2021 and DH is continuously chasing JD for service of present petition as well as for detail of movable/immovable property. It is further submitted that, recently it has come to the knowledge of DH that JD is in J/C and shall be produced before the court of Sh. Saurabh Goyal, Ld. JMFC 01, South West District. Dwarka Courts for 19.11.2024. It is further requested that the notice of present execution petition may be served upon JD during his production before Ld. JMFC.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view thereof, issue notice to the JD on filing of PF to be served through Reader attached to the court of Ld. JMFC for **19.11.2024**.  
**Application stands disposed off accordingly.**

Now, come up for further proceedings on date already fixed i.e. **25.11.2024**.

Copy of the order be given *dasti*, as prayed.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 13.11.2024